Major General Richard H. Dahlman

Mobilization Assistant to the Deputy Commander

Major General Richard H. Dahlman is the Mobilization Assistant to the Deputy Commander, United States Strategic Command (USSTRATCOM), Offutt Air Force Base, Nebraska.

He serves as the principal advisor to the Deputy Commander on reserve component matters related to the command's diverse missions, including strategic deterrence, global strike, integrated missile defense and joint electromagnetic spectrum operations.

MG Dahlman most recently served as Assistant Adjutant General-Army, Nebraska National Guard and Dual-Hat as the ARNG Assistant to the Commander, United States Army-Alaska. In this role he served as the principal advisor on Reserve Component matters in support of US Army-Alaska's mission to provide trained and ready forces in support of worldwide-unified land operations; support theater engagements in the Pacific/Arctic, and military operations in the AK-JOA.

He enlisted in the U.S. Army Infantry in 1982 and was stationed with the U.S. Army Presidential Escort until 1985. He joined the 24th Medical Company (Air Ambulance), Nebraska Army National Guard in 1985 attending Officer Candidate School in 1986. He graduated from the University of Nebraska-Lincoln in 1990.

MG Dahlman served as a Platoon Leader in the 24th Med Co (AA) after returning from Initial Entry Rotary Wing Flight School in 1991. He served as Commander, Detachment 1, 1267th Medical Company (AA) from 1993 until 1995, returning to the 24th Med. Co. in 1998 as the Aviation Unit Maintenance Platoon Leader. He deployed to Bosnia with the unit in 1999, and commanded the unit from 2000 to 2003.

He was mobilized in 2003 and deployed as the S3 with the 110th Medical Battalion during Operation Iraqi Freedom, and upon return, he commanded the 110th Med. BN (EVAC) from 2004-2007.

From 2007 to 2009, MG Dahlman served as the Director of Aviation for the NEARNG and as the G3/Deputy Chief of Staff-Operations from 2009 to 2014. He was promoted to Brigadier General in 2014, serving as the Assistant Adjutant General-Army and currently holds the position of the Deputy Adjutant General Nebraska Military Department.

His awards include the Distinguished Service Medal, Legion of Merit, Meritorious Service Medal (3 bronze oak leaf clusters), Army Commendation Medal (one bronze oak leaf cluster) and the Army Achievement Medal (with one bronze oak leaf cluster).

MG Dahlman and his wife, Renae, live in Lincoln, Nebraska and have 3 children.